

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

Chapter 173.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Necolar.

Resolved. That there be paid from the state treasury, the sum of Joseph Necolar, one hundred dollars to Joseph Necolar, for travel and attendance before the legislature as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 174.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor expended under the direction of the governor and council to the of. agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the benefit of said tribe, as follows, viz: For May dividend, four hundred dollars: for November dividend, three hundred dollars: for distressed poor, one thousand dollars; for agricultural purposes, five hundred dollars; for bounties on crops for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three, three hundred dollars; for plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars; for salary of lieutenant governor, twenty dollars; for wood, fifty dollars; for plastering chapel at Peter Dana point, one hundred dollars; for educational purposes, three hundred dollars; for salary of priest, one hundred dollars; for contingent fund, one hundred dollars; and for salary of agent, three hundred dollars.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 175.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the Temporary Ioan, treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary during the current year, a temporary loan of two hundred thousand dollars. or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved. That the treasurer is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent., and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state after sixty days and within twelve months from the date hereof for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Снар. 173.

105

in favor of.

in favor of.